

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITES STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.

In re:)	
)	
FutureGen Industrial Alliance, Inc.)	UIC Appeal Nos.: 14-68, 14-69, 14-70 &
)	14-71
Permit Nos.: IL-137-6A-001)	
IL-137-6A-002)	
IL-137-6A-003)	
IL-137-6A-004)	
)	

EPA REGION 5 CONSOLIDATED RESPONSE TO PETITIONS FOR REVIEW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Table of Attachments vi

I. Introduction 1

II. Factual and Procedural Background 1

III. Standard of Review 4

IV. Argument 5

 A. The Permits’ Delineation of the Area of Review Is Consistent With Regulatory Requirements, And Region 5 Adequately Responded to Public Comments 6

 B. The Permits’ Monitoring Network Is Reasonable And Consistent With Regulatory Requirements, And Region 5 Adequately Responded to Public Comments 13

 C. The Identification of Wells Located Within The AoR Is Consistent With Regulatory Requirements, And Region 5 Adequately Responded to Public Comments 19

 D. The Permits’ Cost Estimate For Emergency And Remedial Response Is Consistent With Regulatory Requirements, And Region 5 Adequately Responded to Public Comments 25

 1. E&RR Cost Estimate Development 27

 2. E&RR Financial Mechanism Development 31

 E. The Permits’ Trust Fund Provisions To Provide Financial Responsibility For Emergency And Remedial Response Are Consistent With Regulatory Requirements, And Region 5 Adequately Responded to Public Comments 34

 1. Pay-In Period 34

 2. Trust Fund Termination 36

V. Conclusion 37

VI. Statement Concerning Oral Argument 38

VII. Statement of Compliance with Word Limitation 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Am. Soda, LLP, 9 E.A.D. 280 (EAB 2000)..... 4

In Re Bear Lakes Properties, LLC, UIC Appeal No. 11-03 (EAB June 28, 2012), 15 E.A.D. __ 24, 25

In re Beeland Group, LLC, 14 E.A.D. 186 (EAB 2008)5

In re City of Attleboro, 14 E.A.D. 398 (EAB 2009)4

In re City of Moscow, 10 E.A.D. 135 (EAB 2001)4

In re City of Palmdale, PSD Appeal No. 11-07 (EAB Sept. 17, 2012), 15 E.A.D. __4, 5

In re Dominion Energy Brayton Point, LLC, 12 E.A.D. 490 (EAB 2006) 5

In re Environmental Disposal Sys., Inc., 12 E.A.D. 254 (EAB 2005)4, 5

In re Envotech, L.P., 6 E.A.D. 260 (EAB 1996) 5

In re Guam Waterworks Auth., NPDES Appeal Nos. 09-15 & 09-16 (EAB Nov. 16, 2011),
15 E.A.D. __4

In re Jett Black, Inc., 8 E.A.D. 353 (EAB 1999)4

In re Maui Electric Co., 8 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 1998)4, 5

In re NE Hub Partners, L.P., 7 E.A.D. 561 (EAB 1997) 5, 33

In re Peabody W. Coal Co., 12 E.A.D. 22 (EAB 2005)5

In re Pennsylvania Gen'l Energy Co., LLC, UIC Appeal Nos. 14-63, 14-64, & 14-65
(EAB Aug. 21, 2014), 16 E.A.D. __4, 30

In re Russell City Energy Ctr., PSD Appeal Nos. 10-01 to 10-05 (EAB Nov. 18, 2010), 15 E.A.D. __,
Petition denied sub nom., *Chabot-Las Positas Cmty. Coll. Dist. v. EPA*, No. 10-73870
(9th Cir. May 4, 2012) 5

In re Scituate Wastewater Treatment Plant, 12 E.A.D. 708 (EAB 2006)4

In re Sunoco Partners Marketing & Terminals, LP, UIC Appeal No. 05-01
(EAB June 1, 2006) 5

In re Wash. Aqueduct Water Suppl Sys., 11 E.A.D. 565 (EAB 2004)4

Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. McCarthy, 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014).33

Statutes

Safe Drinking Water Act (“SDWA”), 42 U.S.C. §§300f-300j-26..... 1
42 U.S.C. §300h1
42 U.S.C. §300h-32

Regulations

40 C.F.R. Part 1244
40 C.F.R. §124.173
40 C.F.R. §124.191, 4
40 C.F.R. §124.19(a)(4)4
40 C.F.R. §124.19(a)(4)(ii)8
40 C.F.R. §124.19(d)(3)8, 38
40 C.F.R. §144.1(e)2
40 C.F.R. §144.62
40 C.F.R. §144.112
40 C.F.R. §144.312
40 C.F.R. §146.314
40 C.F.R. §§146.81-146.952
40 C.F.R. §146.81(d)6
40 C.F.R. §146.82(a)(2)20
40 C.F.R. §146.82(a)(6)14
40 C.F.R. §146.82(c)7
40 C.F.R. §146.84(a)6, 13
40 C.F.R. §146.84(b)6, 7
40 C.F.R. §146.84(b) – (e)22
40 C.F.R. §146.84(c) – (e)24
40 C.F.R. §146.84(c)14, 19
40 C.F.R. §146.84(c)(1) 6, 7
40 C.F.R. §146.84(c)(1)(iii)19

40 C.F.R. §146.84(c)(2)	19, 23
40 C.F.R. §146.84(c)(3)	23
40 C.F.R. §146.84(e)	6, 7, 25
40 C.F.R. §146.85(a)(1)	26
40 C.F.R. §146.85(a)(2)	26
40 C.F.R. §146.85(a)(2)(iv)	31
40 C.F.R. §146.85(a)(4)	26
40 C.F.R. §146.85(a)(4)(i)	31, 32
40 C.F.R. §146.85(a)(4)(i)(A)	32
40 C.F.R. §146.85(a)(4)(i)(B)	32
40 C.F.R. §146.85(a)(5).....	27
40 C.F.R. §146.85(a)(5)(i)	26
40 C.F.R. §146.85(a)(6)	26
40 C.F.R. §146.85(b)	37
40 C.F.R. §146.85(b)(1)	36
40 C.F.R. §146.85(b)(2)	37
40 C.F.R. §146.85(c)	26
40 C.F.R. §146.85(c)(2)	29, 30, 33
40 C.F.R. §§146.85(c)(4)	33
40 C.F.R. §146.85(f)	34, 36
40 C.F.R. §146.86(a)(1).....	12
40 C.F.R. §146.87.....	7
40 C.F.R. §146.90	7, 14, 16
40 C.F.R. §146.90(d)(1)	18
40 C.F.R. §146.90(d)(2)	18
40 C.F.R. §146.90(g)	6
40 C.F.R. §146.90(g)(2)	16
40 C.F.R. §146.90(j)	6, 19

40 C.F.R. §146.937, 10

40 C.F.R. §147, Subpart O2

Federal Register Notices

45 Fed. Reg. 33,290 (May 19, 1980) 4

75 Fed. Reg. 77230 (Dec.10, 2010)6, 14, 25, 34

Guidance

Geologic Sequestration of Carbon Dioxide: Underground Injection Control (UIC) Program Class VI Well Area of Review and Corrective Action Guidance, EPA 816-R-13-005 (May 2013)7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 17, 21, 22

Geologic Sequestration of Carbon Dioxide: Underground Injection Control (UIC) Program Class VI Well Testing and Monitoring Guidance, EPA 816-R-13-001 (March 2013)15, 17, 18

Geological Sequestration of Carbon Dioxide: Underground Injection Control (UIC) Class VI Program: Financial Responsibility Guidance, EPA 816-R-11-005 (July 2011) 33, 34, 35, 36, 37

TABLE OF ATTACHMENTS

APPENDIX A:	Copy of Certified Administrative Record Indices for FutureGen Industrial Alliance, Inc. Wells 1, 2, 3 and 4
APPENDIX B:	Documents in the Administrative Record referenced in EPA's Response to Petitions for Review
B-1	FutureGen Industrial Alliance, Inc. March 2013 Permit Application (AR #1)
B-2	FutureGen Industrial Alliance, Inc. May 2013 Permit Application (Rev) (AR #2)
B-3	Request for Additional Information (AR #3)
B-4	Salinity in Ironton Sandstone (AR #5)
B-5	Response to Request for Additional Information 1.2014 (AR #6)
B-6	Response to Request for Additional Information 10.2014 (AR #7)
B-7	Testing and Monitoring Table Transmittal (AR #10)
B-8	Response to Question about Pressure Front Tracking (AR #14)
B-9	IL-137-6A-0001 FutureGen Draft Permit Well 1 Attachment B (excerpt from AR #15)
B-10	FutureGen Fact Sheet (AR #16)
B-11	FutureGen Statement of Basis (AR #17)
B-12	Request for Additional Information 10.2013 (AR #67)
B-13	Response to Request for Additional Information 11.2013 (AR #75)
B-14	Memo about Monitoring (AR #102)
B-15	Request for Additional Information 1.2014 (AR #105)
B-16	ERRP Request 1.2014 (AR #108)
B-17	ERRP Request pt. 2 1.2014 (AR #109)
B-18	ERRP Request pt. 3 1.2014 (AR #110)
B-19	ERRP Request pt. 4 1.2014 (AR #112)

- B-20 IR No. 3 Response 1.2014 (AR #113)
- B-21 T&M 1.2014 (AR #116)
- B-22 & B-23 Injection pressure 1.2014 (AR #s 118 & 119)
- B-24 Injection pressure pt. 2 1.2014 (AR #120)
- B-25 Injection pressure pt. 3 1.2104 (AR #121)
- B-26 Pressure impacts 1.2014 (AR #124)
- B-27 Pressure impacts pt. 2 1.2014 (AR #125)
- B-28 Insurance and trust fund 1.2014 (AR #127)
- B-29 T & M table 1.2014 (AR #133)
- B-30 FA and draft plans 1.2014 (AR #139)
- B-31 AoR delineation and pressure calcs 1.2014 (AR #140)
- B-32 AoR delineation and pressure calcs pt. 2 1.2014 (AR #141)
- B-33 AoR Plan review 2.2014 (AR #156)
- B-34 T & M and shutdown 2.2014 (AR #159)
- B-35 Pressure front 2.2014 (AR #170)
- B-36 Pressure Front Tracking 2.21.2014 (AR #175)
- B-37 Updated Draft PISC 2.25.2014 (AR #179)
- B-38 PISC 2.2014 (AR #180)
- B-39 Summary of multiple issues 2.2014 (AR #191)
- B-40 AoR delineation 2.2014 (AR #192)
- B-41 AoR delineation issues 3.2014 (AR #205)
- B-42 AoR delineation pressure deform map 3.2014 (AR #208)
- B-43 QASP 3.2014 (AR # 210)

- B-44 Notes from 3.3.2014 conference call (AR #211)
- B-45 AoR reevaluation 3.2014 (AR #213)
- B-46 T & M and PISC plans 3.2014 (AR #215)
- B-47 T & M Plan 3.2014 (AR # 216)
- B-48 QASP AoR and CA Plans 3.2014 (AR #217)
- B-49 FG QASP 3.2014 (AR #218)
- B-50 AoR Nicot method 3.2014 (AR #232)
- B-51 AoR determination 3.2014 (AR #234)
- B-52 AoR determination pt. 2 (AR #235)
- B-53 AoR determination pt. 3 (AR #236)
- B-54 AoR Birkholzer calcs (AR #237)
- B-55 AoR Birkholzer calcs pt. 2 (AR #238)
- B-56 Insurance checklist (AR # 249)
- B-57 Insurance broker (AR #250)
- B-58 Prelim review of insurance policy 3.2014 (AR #267)
- B-59 Insurance info on aig 3.2014 (AR #269)
- B-60 Insurance issues 3.14.2014 (AR #271)
- B-61 Pressure front and AoR maps 3.2014 (AR #278)
- B-62 Future monitoring well location 3.21.14 (AR #285)
- B-63 Location of future well (AR #286)
- B-64 Emergency and Remedial Response and Insurance (AR #295)
- B-65 AoR Delineation and Corrective Action Report March 2014 and excerpted associated files (AR #296)
